number of our shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2012. Dilution in net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this offering and
the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

S-6

Edgar Filing: NovaBay Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 424B5

17

After giving effect to the sale of 5,900,000 shares of common stock and accompanying warrants in this offering at
the public offering price of $1.25 per share and accompanying warrant, and after deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise
of the warrants issued pursuant to this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012,
would have been approximately $13,983,694, or $0.39 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.14 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.86 per
share to new investors purchasing our shares of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this
dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share and accompanying warrant $ 1.25
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2012 $ 0.25
Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering $ 0.14

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.39
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $ 0.86

The foregoing table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of
outstanding options and warrants having a per share exercise price less than the per share offering price to the public
in this offering or upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units.

The above discussion and table are based on 29,746,714 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2012, and excludes the following:

•shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding, of which there were 5,907,206
outstanding as of September 30, 2012, with a weighted average exercise price of $1.55 per share;

•shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units, of which there were 298,375
outstanding as of September 30, 2012;

•shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of our outstanding warrants, of which there were warrants
outstanding as of September 30, 2012, to purchase 1,225,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $2.75
per share, 3,488,005 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.33 per share, 30,000 shares of common
stock at an exercise price of $2.50 per share, 30,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $3.75 per share,
and 800,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.50 per share; and

•77,090 common stock not subject to stock awards and reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plans.

 In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we
believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised